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01. (AUXIRON, Claude-François Joseph d’) : Principes de tout gouvernement, ou examen 

des causes de la splendeur ou de la foiblesse de tout état…Tome premier (-second). Paris, 

chez Herissant fils, 1766. Deux tomes en un volume in-8° ; LXXX, 213, (1) pp ; (6), 314, (4) 

pp ; reliure d’époque en vélin vert à nerfs, pièce de titre dorée, tranches rouges, gardes 

marbrées, reliure un peu salie, mors fendus au pied, petite étiquette exlibris sur page de titre, 

premières et dernières feuilles légèrement piquées, sinon propre et net, bon exemplaire.  

                   1700 € 
 
Rare édition originale. Auxiron fut une figure importante anti-physiocrate et un avocat précurseur de 

l’utilisation des formules mathématiques en économie politique. Le présent ouvrage est une 

contribution importante de son temps au problème de la population en raison de sa brillante analyse 

des déterminants de la capacité de population et de l’accroissement de celle-ci. Kress 6314, INED 

145, Higgs 3943, Weulersse I, XXV, Spengler pp. 275-281. 
 

              
 

02. BERNANKE, Ben S.: The courage to act. A memoir of a crisis and its aftermath. New 

York – London, W.W. Norton and Company, 2015. One large volume in 8vo; pp. XIV, 610; 

original publisher’s black cloth, slightly bumped at extremities, gilt lettering to spine, half title 

with handwritten dedication “To Dieter, best Ben Bernanke”, dust jacket present and in fine 

condition, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.       

            180 € 
 
First edition. In 2006, Ben S. Bernanke was appointed chair of the Federal Reserve. There would be 

little time to celebrate. The bursting of a housing bubble in 2007 exposed the hidden vulnerabilities of 

the global financial system, bringing it to the brink of meltdown. From the implosion of the investment 

bank Bear Sterns to the unprecedented bailout of insurance giant AIG, efforts to arrest the financial 

contagion consumed Bernanke and his team at the Fed. Around the clock, they fought the crisis with 

every tool at their disposal to keep the United States and world economics afloat. (from dust jacket) 
 

03. BUCHANAN, James M.: Liberty, market and state. Political economy in the 1980s. The 

Harvester Press Publishing Group, Brighton, Sussex, 1986. One volume in 8vo.; pp. IX, (1), 

278; original publisher’s blue cloth, silver lettering to spine, small name on front free 

endpaper, clean and crisp, a near fine copy in a near fine dust jacket.             

                     150 € 
 



First edition, first printing. This carefully edited selection of Professor Buchanan’s work assembles a 

number of his essays in political economy written in the 1980s., several of which are published here 

for the first time. (from dust jacket) 
 

 

04. (CANTILLON, Richard): Essai sur la nature du commerce en général. Traduit de 

l’anglois. Londres, chez Fletcher Gyles, dans Holborn, 1755. Faksimile edition, Verlag 

Wirtschaft und Finanzen GmbH, Frankfurt/Main – Düsseldorf, 1987. One volume in 12mo; 

pp. (2), 430, (6) table des chapitres, (2); full marbled calf, raised bands, spine richly gilt in 

compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, mild rubbing to extremities, marbled endpapers, 

red edges, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy to which is added a small volume with 

commentaries  by Professor Jürg Niehaus.                 

                     120 € 
 
Faksimile of the first edition. Both the author’s life and the history of his work are unusual. Cantillon, 

a banker in France of Irish origin, was murdered 1734. His Essai was written about 1730 and 

circulated in manuscript. After its posthumous publication in 1755 and 1756 (in French, not in 

English) it was lost sight of until it was rediscovered by Jevons. Cantillon was strongly influenced by 

W. Petty; he in turn influenced the physiocrats. His Essai is considered as the most systematic 

statement of economic principles before the Wealth of Nations. 
 

                         
 

05. (CANTILLON, Richard): Essai sur la nature du commerce en général. Traduit de 

l’anglois. Londres, chez Fletcher Gyles, dans Holborn, 1756. Three parts in one volume in 

12mo ; pp. 427, (5) table des chapitres ; contemporary marbled calf, raised bands, spine richly 

gilt in compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, marbled endpapers, sprinkled edges, front 

endpaper verso with a few annotations, front fly leaf with paper label Biblioteca di L. Dal 

Pane, upper margin of title page with private stamp Prof. Luigi Dal Pane repeated at upper 

margin of page 10 and at last page, endpapers and fly leafs browned, age-toning in places, 

else clean and crisp, in all a very good copy.                       

                   3800 € 
 
Rare second edition from the library of Professor Luigi Dal Pane (1903-1979) who was a specialist  in 

Italian economic history of the 17
th
, 18

th
 and 19

th
 century. 

Both the author’s life and the history of his work are unusual. Cantillon, a banker in France of Irish 

origin, was murdered 1734. His Essai was written about 1730 and circulated in manuscript.  



After its posthumous publication in 1755 and 1756 (in French, not in English) it was lost sight of until 

it was rediscovered by Jevons. Cantillon was strongly influenced by W. Petty; he in turn influenced 

the physiocrats. His Essai is considered as the most systematic statement of economic principles 

before the Wealth of Nations. Higgs 1142, Goldsmiths 9078, Einaudi 847, Kress 5494, INED 933, 

Masui 400. 
 

 

06. CAPMAS, M.: Théorie de l’intérêt de l’argent, démontrée visiblement usuraire par les 

principes du droit naturel, de la théologie & de la politique, ou réfutation d’un écrit intitulé : 

Théorie de l’intérêt de l’argent, tirée des principes du droit naturel…A Paris, Rue et Hôtel 

Serpente, 1782. 12mo ; (2), VIII, (6), 406, (4) pp. ; misnumbered but complete, contemporary 

marbled calf, spine richly gilt with red gilt lettering-piece, corners bumped, red edges, 

marbled endpapers, title page a bit soiled, else clean and crisp.     

                     190 € 
 
First edition. The author refutes the work of Rullié, Gouttes et Turgot. INED 940, Goldsmiths 12307 
 

 

07. CARAMAN, le comte G. de: Guide du Voyageur sur le Canal du Midi et ses 

embranchements, et sur les canaux des étangs et de Beaucaire. Toulouse, Imprimerie de Jean-

Matthieu Douladoure, 1856. One volume in 8vo; pp. engraved frontispiece, VIII, (9)-178, 2 

folding engraved maps; contemporary half calf over marbled boards, rubbed at extremities, 

spine with some gilding and gilt lettering, small paper label with handwritten number on front 

cover pastedown, endpapers and frontispiece slightly foxed, else clean and crisp, a very good 

copy.            380 € 

 
First edition. “Cet ouvrage a pour objet de diriger le voyageur qui parcourt une des plus longues et de 

plus belles lignes de navigation artificielle qui existent encore, et de lui indiquer ce qu’elle présente de 

plus remarquable, ainsi que le pays qu’elle traverse. Cet ouvrage est divisé en cinq chapitres: Le 

premier, une introduction historique; le second, une notice générale sur le Canal du Midi et ses 

embranchements; le troisième, une notice générale sur les canaux des étangs et de Beaucaire; 
le quatrième, l’itinéraire sur le Canal du Midi et ses embranchements; le cinquième, l’itinéraire sur le 

canaux des étangs et de Beaucaire.” 
 

 

08. CASAUX, Marquis de : Considérations sur quelques parties du mécanisme des sociétés. 

À Londres, T. Spilsbury, 1785. One volume in 8vo ; pp. VIII, (2), 383 ; contemporary half 

calf over marbled boards, spine gilt in compartments with contrasting gilt lettering-piece, 

skillfully re-backed using the old spine strip, sprinkled edges, first and last leaves a bit age-

toned, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.       

                     480 € 
 
First edition. The Marquis de Casaux (1727-96) was a French agronomist, sociologist and economist 

who had lived at the island of Grenada, in France and in England. In this work Casaux explains and 

defends his vision of the organization of society. He discusses commerce, industry and manufacture, 

taxation, national debt, balance of trade, agriculture, colonies, prices, currency, luxury and social 

inequality. And he deplores that many countries have no idea of a reasonable and just handling of 

finance (!). INED 974, Einaudi 925, Goldsmiths 12807, Kress B 828.  
 

 

 

 

 



09. (CERFVOL, Chevalier de): Mémoire sur la population, dans lequel on indique le moyen 

de la rétablir, & de se procurer un Corps Militaire toujours subsistant & peuplant. Londres, 

1768. Un volume petit in-8° ; pp. 115, (1) ; cartonnage bleu d’époque, plats légèrement 

tachés, quelques petits trous de ver au niveau des mors, quelques légères traces de mouillure 

dans la marge supérieure sinon propre et net, sans la table dépliante annoncée entre les pages 

40 et 41. Il est joint un fac-similé du même livre avec la table dépliante (Éditions d’Histoire 

Sociale, imprimé en 1973).          

                     260 € 
 
Édition originale. Avec Messance, Auxiron et Moheau, Cerfvol est un des premiers et plus importants 

écrivains français sur la population. Il analyse l’évolution de la population française et plaide pour son 

développement. Le livre plaide pour le mariage des soldats et pour l’introduction du divorce. L’Arrêt 

de la cour du Parlement du 28 février 1769 ordonne que le livre soit brûlé par le bourreau. Pour une 

appréciation détaillée de la contribution de Cerfvol à la théorie de la population voir Spengler pp. 98-

101. INED 1017, Kress 6531, Higgs 4483 
 

        
 

 

10. CONSIDERANT, Victor: Les quatre crédits ou 60 milliards à 1 ½ p.100. Paris, Librairie 

Phalanstérienne, 1851. One volume in small 8vo ; pp. VII, (1), 167, (1) ; contemporary half calf 

over marbled boards with coins in leather, minor repairs to coins, spine with some gilding and 

gilt lettering, sprinkled edges, first and last leaves with some foxing, inside occasional minor 

foxing or age-toning, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.      

            320 € 
 
First edition. Victor Considérant (1808-1893) was a French utopian socialist and a disciple of Fourier. 
In this work, written in form of dialogues, he presents his ideas on money and property. Menger c. 566, 

Einaudi 1255, Masui I, 488 
 

11. DESTUTT DE TRACY, (Antoine Louis Claude, comte): Charakterisierung der Politik 

aller Staaten der Erde. – Kritischer Commentar über Montesquieu’s Geist der Gesetze…nebst 

zweien Anhangschriften: vom selben Verfasser, und von Condorcet. Nach der einzigen 

europäisch-authentischen Ausgabe des ,Anno 1811, in Philadelphia erschienenen Originals 

übersetzt, und glossirt, vom Professor Dr. C.E. Morstadt in Heidelberg. Heidelberg, Neue 

Akademische Buchhandlung von Karl Groos, 1820-1821. Erster Band – Zweiter Band.  



Zwei Bände in einem in 8vo; XXIX, (3), 344 Seiten; XI, (1), 287, (1) Seiten; der Beitrag von 

Condorcet befindet sich in Band II, S. (197)-231. Pappband der Zeit, wenig berieben oder 

bestossen, Rücken etwas aufgehellt, wenig Rückenvergoldung, goldgeprägtes rotes 

Rückenschild, roter Schnitt, innen keine Bräunung oder Stockflecken, frisch, ein sehr gutes 

Exemplar.           

                     380 € 
 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe dieser erstmals 1811 in Philadelphia in englischer Sprache erschienenen 

Ausgabe, die auch damals schon den Beitrag von Condorcet enthielt. Die erste französische Ausgabe 

erschien 1817 in Liège. Das Werk wurde durch Präsident Thomas Jefferson veranlasst. Destutt de 

Tracy (1754-1836) war französischer Philosoph, Politiker und Mitglied der Académie Française. In 

seiner Analyse zeigt er eine klare Präferenz für die republikanische Regierungsform, wie sie im Lande 

Jefferson’s praktiziert wurde. 
See no. 46   Montesquieu 
 

 

        
 

 

12. DONI, Antonio Francesco: Mondi celesti, terrestri, et infernali, de gli Academici 

Pellegrini…..In Vinegia, apresso Domenico Farri, 1567. One volume in small 8vo; pp. (16), 

429, (3); contemporary vellum, endpapers and ties renewed, title page a bit browned and with a 

small waterstain, clear signs of humidity in outer margin, else clean and crisp, a good copy.

            

               780 € 
 
Early edition, first published in 1552-1553 and reprinted many times. Antonio Francesco Doni (1513-

1574) was an Italian writer, publisher and musician. Mondi celesti is a collection of imaginary dialogues 

on a wide range of topics in which Doni develops the utopia of an anarchic-communist society.  Brunet 

I, p. 811 (1st.  Ed.), Stammhammer Sozialismus I, p. 65 (1
st
. Ed.)  

 

 



          
 

13. (DUBUAT-NANÇAY, Comte Louis-Gabriel): Eléments de la politique, ou recherche 

des vrais principes de l’économie sociale. A Londres, 1773. Six volumes bound in 3 in 8vo ; 

XLIV, 336 ; XII, 429, (1) pp. ; XII, 418 ; XI, (1), 265, (1) pp. ; VII, (1), 334 ; X, 273, (1) pp. ; 

contemporary half calf over marbled boards, raised bands, spines richly gilt in compartments, 

two contrasting gilt lettering-pieces and one library label, boards rubbed, spines with a few 

tiny wormholes, upper spine end of vol. III a bit frayed, marbled endpapers, red edges, library 

stamp to front flyleaf and half title of vols I-III, inside clean and crisp, a good set from the 

Fürstlich-Starhemberg’sche Familienbibliothek Schloss Eferding.            1.150 

€ 
 
First edition, rare. Dubuat-Nançay (1732-1787) was a French diplomat, historian and economist. He is 

considered as a disciple of Cantillon and his conception of the natural order was similar to that of the 

physiocrats. In these volumes he discusses the changes he believes should be made in his country’s 

economic and political system. INED 1483, Higgs 5647, Einaudi 1627, Menger  573, Cioranescu 

25632 
 

 

14. EDGEWORTH, F.Y.: Papers relating to political economy. Volume I – volume III. New 

York, Burt Franklin, (1970). Three volumes in large 8vo.; pp. IX, (1), 442; pp. VI, 491, (1); 

pp. VIII, 288; publisher’s blue cloth, gilt lettering to spine, name on ffep., bindings very little 

rubbed, inside clean and crisp, a very good set.                  

                     190 € 
 
Facsimile reprint of the first edition published in London in 1925. Francis Ysidro Edgeworth (1845-

1926) was one of the pre-eminent Irish economists and statisticians of his era. From 1891 until 1922 

he was Drummond Professor of Economics at Oxford and a fellow of All Souls College. The results of 

Edgeworth’s application of mathematics to ethics, statistics, the theory of international trade, taxation 

and monopoly theory remain highly influential. The papers in this collection comprise the most 

significant articles and book reviews which Edgeworth had presented to the Economic Journal during 

its first thirty years. Blaug, Great economists before Keynes, pp. 69-71 
 



           
 

 

15. ENFANTIN, P. – SAINT-SIMON, H.: Science de l’homme. Physiologie religieuse. 

Paris and Leipzig, Librairie Victor Masson, 1858. Two parts in one volume in large 8vo ; pp. 

XXI, (3), 487, (1) ; contemporary brown half calf over marbled boards, three repaired 

superficial worm traces on covers, sprinkled edges, name on title page which could be 

Enfantin’s signature, first and last leaves a bit foxed, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.

             

                     380 € 
 
First edition thus. H. Saint-Simon (1760-1825) and P. Enfantin (1796-1864) were the leading figures 

of the École Saint-Simonienne. Part I contains Enfantin’s Lettre au docteur Guépin sur la physiologie, 

dated 1858, and his Lettre àCharles Duveyrier sur la vie éternelle, dated 1830. Part II contains Saint-

Simon’s Mémoire sur la science de l’homme from the year 1813, and his Travail sur la gravitation 

universelle, dated 1813. Einaudi 1752, Menger c. 665, Cat. Sraffa 1558 

 

 

16. (FABBRONI, Giovanni): Réflexions sur l‘état actuel de l’agriculture ; …Paris, chez 

Nyon l’ainé, 1780. Bound with : (D’ESPREMESNIL, Jacques Duval) : Correspondance sur 

une question politique d’agriculture. Amsterdam et Paris, chez Fournier, 1763. One volume in 

12mo ; pp. XXIV, 294, (2) ; pp. (4), VIII, 201, (1) ; contemporary marbled calf, raised bands, 

spine gilt in compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, re-backed using the original spine 

strip, marbled endpapers, red edges, some light browning or age-toning in places, else clean 

and crisp, a good copy.          

                     250 € 
 
Both papers in first editions. Giovanni Fabbroni (1752-1822) was an Italian naturalist, economist, 

agronomist and chemist. In the Florentine society he was a proponent of economic liberalism and 

agrarian reform. In this remarkable treatise on the state of agriculture and agrarian reform he 

developed new techniques in agronomy and cultivation. Kress B 273, Kress Italian 482 
Jacques Duval d’Ésprémesnil ( 1714-1764) was a French colonial administrator and economist. 
INED 1738, Kress 6098, Higgs 2880 
 

 

 



17. FISHER, IRVING: Feste Währung. Zur Entwicklungsgeschichte der Idee. Mit einem 

Vorwort von Prof. Dr. Ernst Wagemann. Ins Deutsche übersetzt von Prof. Dr. Siegmund 

Speyerer, durchgesehen von Hans R.L. Cohrssen. Uchtdorf . Weimar . Leipzig, Otto 

Lautenbach Verlag, 1937. Ein Band in 8vo.; XI, (1), 352, (4) Seiten; originaler schwarzer 

Pappband mit aufgeklebtem Titeletikett auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, Rückenschild mit sehr 

kleiner Fehlstelle am Rand, sauber, nur gering bestossen, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr 

gutes Exemplar.                   100 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe des Werkes Stable Money. I. Fisher’s Werke haben auf die damalige 

währungstheoretische Diskussion in Deutschland einen großen Einfluss ausgeübt. In diesem Werk 

präsentiert sich Fisher jedoch nicht als Wirtschaftstheoretiker, sonder als Wirtschaftshistoriker. 

Hauptinhalt der vorliegenden Schrift ist die Darstellung der Frage, wie eine feste Währung, das heißt 

eine solche mit gleichbleibender heimischer Kaufkraft, zu erreichen wäre. Wenn diese 

ideengeschichtliche Arbeit besonders die amerikanischen Verhältnisse behandelt, so bedeutet dies 

keine Beeinträchtigung  der durchaus internationalen Ausrichtung des Werkes; es wird damit nur der 

Tatsache Rechnung getragen, dass das Problem der Kaufkraftstabilisierung besonders in den 
Vereinigten Staaten Gegenstand der innenpolitischen Diskussion gewesen ist (Prof. Wagemann im 

Vorwort). Sauer 5/1968: 2468 
 

18. FISHER, Irving: Die Illusion des Geldes. Übersetzt von H. Scheibler, mit einer 

Einführung von Albert Hahn. Berlin, Verlag von Reimar Hobbing, (1929). Ein Band in 8vo; 

IX, (3), 160 Seiten; originales Verlagsleinen, Titel in rot auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, nur 

minimal angeschmutzt, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.            210 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. „Dieses Buch tritt dafür ein, dass die Währungen nicht nach dem Wert des 

Goldes, sondern nach ihrer Kaufkraft den Waren gegenüber stabilisiert werden….Die Bestrebungen 

Fishers gehen auf gesetzliche Änderung der Währungssysteme – in Richtung eines Ersatzes des 

Goldstandard durch den Kaufkraftstandard – hinaus….“ (aus der Einführung)  
 

19. FRAENZL, Moritz Jul.: Über Zölle, Handelsfreyheit und Handels-Vereine, mit 

Berücksichtigung von MacCulloch’s Abhandlung über Handel und Handelsfreyheit. Wien, 

gedruckt und im Verlage von Carl Gerold, 1834. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; IV, (2), 98 

Seiten; originale bedruckte Broschur der Zeit, Titel und Verlagsangaben auf Rücken sowie 

Vorder- und Rückseite des Einbandes, gering angeschmutzt und leicht eselsohrig, Titel etwas 

stockfleckig sowie mit Stempel und altem handschriftlichen Namen, innen stellenweise 

schwache Stockflecken, sonst sauber. Gutes Exemplar.                60 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Moritz Julius Fraenzl war Professor für Staatenkunde in Wien. In seinem Buch 

versucht er, den unterschiedlichen Voraussetzungen der europäischen Länder in Bezug auf 

Handelsfreiheit oder Zölle gerecht zu werden. Er schreibt: „Andere Verhältnisse fordern andere 

Maßregeln, und so kommt es, daß die Strenge des Prohibitivsystemes für den einen Staat ein Druck, 

für den anderen aber eine schirmende Mauer werden kann. Jene Umstände nun, in denen das letztere 

der Fall, im Zusammenhange darzustellen, der Handelsfreyheit und dem Prohibitivsysteme ihr 

bestimmtes Gebiet anzuweisen, und die Zölle aus allen Gesichtspunkten zu beleuchten, ist der Zweck 

dieser Abhandlung.“ (aus dem Vorwort) Menger Sp. 166, Humpert 10283 
 

20. FREND, William: The national debt in its true colours, with plans for its extinction by 

honest means. N.n., n.pl., 1817. 8vo; pp. (415)-432, no binding, disbound from a pamphlet 

volume, some browning or foxing.        70 € 

 
William Frend (1757-1841) was an English clergyman, social reformer and writer who became a 

leading figure in London radical circles. His paper was published 1817 in the Pamphleteer . He 

advocated the extinction of the national debt by an annual sinking fund. 



         
 

 

21. (GOYON DE LA PLOMBANIE, Henri de): Vues politiques sur le commerce, ouvrage 

dans lequel on traite…A Amsterdam, et se vend à Paris, chez Vincent, 1759. One volume in 

12mo ; XVI, 535, (1) pp. ; contemporary marbled calf, raised bands, spine gilt in 

compartments with contrasting gilt lettering-piece, extremities rubbed, upper spine end with 

repair, red edges, decorative endpapers, cancelled library stamp on title verso, some light 

foxing in places, in all a good copy.         

                    650  € 
 
First edition in this format. There exists another issue in 8vo of the same year, no priority given. INED 

quotes: “Cet ouvrage est le fruit des méditations d’un homme qui paraît très au fait de l’agriculture, 

des arts et du commerce. » Goyon proposes economic reforms and suggests the establishment of a 

company responsible for the sale of corn, wine and meat in order to balance years of dearth and plenty. 

Einaudi 2671, Higgs 1978, Kress 5781 
 

 

22. GRICE-HUTCHINSON, Marjorie: The School of Salamanca. Readings in Spanish 

monetary theory 1544-1605, Oxford at the Clarendon Press, 1952. One volume in small 8vo; 

pp. XII, 134, (2), with a picture of the University of Salamanca as frontispiece and two 

portraits; original publisher’s red cloth, gilt lettering to spine, binding slightly bumped at 

extremities, handwritten dedication by the author at front free endpaper, endpapers slightly 

browned, dust jacket present and in good+ condition,  inside clean and crisp, a very good 

copy.                      

                     180 € 
 
First edition, rare. M. Grice-Hutchinson was the incontestable expert on early Spanish economic 

thought. She became renowned with her book The School of Salamanca. This study drew attention to 

the work of the Spanish doctors of the 16
th
 and early 17

th
 century and ensured them general 

recognition. 
 

 

23. HABERLER, Gottfried von: Prosperity and depression. A theoretical analysis of cyclical 

movements. Geneva, League of Nations, 1937. One volume in 8vo; pp. XV, (1), 363, (5); 

original green publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine, spine ends slightly bumped, inside age-

toning towards edges, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.      50 € 



First edition. G. von  Haberler (1900-1995) was an Austrian-American economist of international 

reputation. This book deals with the problem of the business cycle and the recurrence of periods of 

prosperity and depression. 
 

24. HAHN, L. Albert: Unsere Währungslage im Lichte der Geldtheorie. Frankfurt, Societäts-

Druckerei, 1924. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 34, (2) Seiten; blaugraue Broschur mit 

aufgeklebtem Titeletikett auf dem Vorderdeckel, Rücken etwas verblichen, innen 

papierbedingt mäßig gebräunt, insgesamt gutes Exemplar.        

            15 € 
 
Erste Ausgabe; basierend auf einem Vortrag gehalten am 9. Januar 1924 in der Frankfurter 

Gesellschaft für Handel, Industrie und Wissenschaft. 
 

 

25. (HAUTERIVE, A.M. Blanc de La Nautte, d’): Elémens d’économie politique, suivis de 

quelques vues sur l’application des principes de cette science aux règles administratives.A 

Paris, chez Fantin, 1817. pp. (8), XXI, (3), 384. One volume in 8vo bound in contemporary 

quarter calf, spine gilt with red gilt lettering-piece, front hinge repaired, extremities a bit 

rubbed, yellow edges, a two line annotation to front cover pastedown, inside clean and crisp, 

in all a good copy.                     380 

€ 
 
First edition. Alexandre Maurice Blanc de La Nautte, Comte d’Hauterive, was a French diplomat and 

economist. From the 18th Brumaire to the fall of the Empire he was involved in all major negotiations 

of that period. The first part of his work deals with the theory of labour, money, taxes and commerce; 

in the second part he treats the interrelations between political economy and public administration. 

Kress B 6941, INED 2231, Einaudi 2860 
 

 

26. HAYEK, F.A. von: Die Verfassung der Freiheit. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr, 1971. Ein Band 

in groß 8vo; XVI, (2), 530, (2) Seiten; originales grünes Verlagsleinen mit Schutzumschlag, 

beides in sehr gutem Zustand, innen ebenfalls sehr sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

                       

                     110 € 
 

Erste deutsche Ausgabe des erstmals 1960 in Chicago erschienenen Werkes The Constitution of 

Liberty. Es bietet eine umfassende systematische Darstellung der wesentlichen Prinzipien einer 

freiheitlichen Sozialphilosophie, die, ausgehend von den grundlegenden Problemen der Ethik und 

Anthropologie, vor allem die rechtsphilosophischen Grundlagen in ihrer geistesgeschichtlichen 

Entwicklung darstellt und dann ihre Verträglichkeit  mit den Zielen des modernen Wohlfahrtsstaates 

untersucht (Aussagen des Verlages). 
 

 

27. HEARN, William Edward: Plutology: or the theory of the efforts to satisfy human 

wants. London, Macmillan and Co., Melbourne: George Robertson, 1864. One volume in 

8vo; (2), XII, 475, (3) pp.; contemporary polished calf, covers filleted in gilt, spine gilt with 

gilt lettering-piece, minor rubbing or bumping, front hinge at top a bit weak, marbled edges, 

marbled endpapers, some light browning or foxing in places, else clean and crisp, school price 

binding with the label of Owens College, Manchester, at front cover pastedown, an attractive 

copy.           

                     490 € 
 
 



First edition which was printed in Melbourne in 1863 and then bound and distributed in Melbourne in 

the same year and one year later in London. Historians of economic thought consider this book as one 

of Australia’s most important contribution to the field of political economy during the Victorian age. 

Jevons emphasized its innovative focus on the way effort is harnessed to satisfy human wants, and he 

devoted an entire section of the concluding chapter of his “Theory of Political Economy” to spelling 

out its path breaking qualities. Menger c. 460, Einaudi 2867, Cat. Sraffa 2457 
 

28 (HERBERT, C.J.): Essai sur la police générale des grains, sur leurs prix & sur les effets 

de l’agriculture. A Berlin, 1755. One volume in 12mo ; XVIII, 435, (1) pp. ;contemporary 

mottled calf, spine fully gilt in compartments with gilt lettering-piece, marbled endpapers, red 

edges, back cover with small wormhole, contemporary ink annotations to front fly-leaf and 

title page, else clean and crisp, a good copy.        

                     380 € 
 
Fourth edition, greatly expanded. Herbert (1700-58) was farmer-general of the royal mail coaches and 

one of the first to advocate free trade of corn in France. For McCulloch this work is an excellent 

treatise which may be placed at the head of the works on commerce that had appeared in France. 

McCulloch p. 84, Higgs 987, Kress 5443, Einaudi 2883, Goldsmiths 9010, INED 2256 
 

 

         
 

 

29. HERRENSCHWAND: De l’économie politique moderne. Discours fundamental sur la 

population. À Londres, chez T. Hookham, 1786. One volume in 8vo; pp. VII, (1), 497, (3); 

red 19
th

 century half morocco, raised bands, minor rubbing, spine richly gilt in compartments 

with gilt lettering, decorative endpapers, exlibris to front cover pastedown,   inside clean and 

crisp, a very attractive copy.                  

                   1950 €    
 
Rare first edition. J. Herrenschwand (1728-1811)  was a late physiocrat. Perhaps he should not be 

called a physiocrat at all, for he was not orthodox. But he was an able economist. (Schumpeter). And 

with his “Discours fundamental sur la population” he was certainly one of the precursors of Malthus. 
Cossa p. 289, Kress B 1075, Goldsmiths 13137, Einaudi 2889, Menger c. 592 
 

 

 



30. HICKS, J.R.: A Contribution to the Theory of the Trade Cycle. Oxford, at the Clarendon 

Press, 1950. One volume in small 8vo; pp. VII, (5), 201, (1); original publisher’s dark-blue 

cloth, minor rubbing and bumping at extremities, gilt lettering to spine, free endpapers 

browned, front free endpaper with name and date, markings in ink in places, else clean and 

crisp, a very good copy.              

            30 € 
 
 

First edition. “ I do believe that the argument which I am going to set out is quite likely to be the main 

part of the answer to the great question which I am concerned – why it is that these rather regular 

fluctuations in trade and industry have gone on occurring, from the beginning of industrialization up to 

the present…..(from preface) Blaug: Great Economists since Keynes, p. 9 
 

 

 

31. HICKS, John: Capital and growth. Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1965. One volume in 

8vo; pp. XII, 343, (1); original dark-blue publisher’s cloth, spine ends slightly bumped, gilt 

lettering to spine, initials on front free endpaper, a few markings in blue ink,  else clean and 

crisp, a very good copy.           

            40 € 
 
 

First edition. This book is a comparative study of methods of dynamic economics, regarded as 

alternative ways in which the theory of changing economy can be reduced into manageable terms. 

Four main methods are examined: (1) the Static (classical and neo-classical); (2) the Temporary 

Equilibrium method (of the author’s own Value and Capital); (3) the Fixprice (post-Keynesian)  

method; (4) the Growth Equilibrium method, developed in most recent years. (from dust jacket) 

Blaug: Great Economists since Keynes, p. 93 
 

 

 

32. HICKS, J.R.: Essays in World Economics. Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1959. One 

volume in small 8vo; pp. XVIII, 274, (2); original publisher’s dark-blue cloth, gilt lettering to 

spine, no rubbing or bumping, dust jacket present and in good+  condition, now mylar 

protected, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy in a good+ dust jacket.    

            40 € 
 

 
First edition. “Most of the essays that are included in this book have appeared before – in economic 

journals, in bank reviews etc.. They are marked in the table of contents with the date of their original 

publication, and the place of such publication has been noted at the beginning of each separate essay..” 
(from preface) Blaug: Great Economists since Keynes, pp. 91-93  
 

 

 

33. HILDEBRAND, Bruno: Die Nationalökonomie der Gegenwart und Zukunft. Erster 

Band (alles Erschienene). Frankfurt am Main, Literarische Anstalt, 1848. kl. 8vo; XII, 329, 

(1) Seiten; Halbleinen der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln, Rückenvergoldung und 

vergoldeter Rückentitel, Rücken aufgehellt, berieben und bestossen, Name auf Titel, privates 

Bibliotheksetikett auf Vorderdeckel verso, erste und letzte Blätter stärker sonst nur vereinzelt 

stockfleckig.            

                     480 € 
 



Erste Ausgabe des wichtigsten Werkes von Hildebrand, einem der bedeutendsten Vertreter der älteren 

historischen Schule. Sein langer Aufenthalt in England in 1846 veranlasste ihn, sich kritisch mit Fr. 

Engels’ „Die Lage der arbeitenden Klasse in England“ auseinander zu setzen. Hervorzuheben ist 

besonders seine Stufentheorie, nach der sich die Evolution von Wirtschaft und Gesellschaft in Etappen 

vollziehe (Naturalwirtschaft, Geldwirtschaft, Kreditwirtschaft), wobei die letzte Stufe dazu beitragen 

werde, das Proletariat zu beseitigen. Humpert 8213, Menger S. 79, Goldsmiths 35506, Kress C 

7435 
 

 

34. (HIRZEL, Hans Kaspar): Der philosophische Kaufmann. Von dem Verfasser des 

philosophischen Bauers. Zürich, bey Orell, Geßner, Fueßlin und Comp., 1775. Ein kleiner 

Band in 12mo; 123, (5) Seiten; neuer Umschlag in Buntpapier, sauber und frisch, sehr gutes 

Exemplar.                     

                     450 € 
 
Erste Ausgabe. Der Züricher Arzt Hans Kaspar Hirzel war ein Anhänger der physiokratischen Ideen. 

Sein Werk „Die Wirtschaft eines philosophischen Bauers“ ist dem Marquis de Mirabeau gewidmet. Im 

Vorwort zu seinem „philosophischen Kaufmann“ schreibt er: „ Eine wichtige Pflicht forderte den 

Verfasser auf, seine Aufmerksamkeit auf den Charakter eines Kaufmannes, und dessen Beziehung auf 

das Glück eines Menschen zu richten. Bey dieser Beschäftigung zeigte sich ihm eine weit ausgebreitete 

Aussicht, über den Einfluß der Handelschaft, auf die besondere und allgemeine Glückseligkeit der 

Menschen, und diese reizte ihn, das Ideal eines philosophischen Kaufmanns in einer erdichteten 

Geschichte zu entwerfen.“ Humpert 5706 
 

 

 

35. HOAG, Clarence Gilbert: A theory of interest. New York, The Macmillan Company, 

1914. One volume in 8vo; pp. X, (2), 228; contemporary half percaline over marbled boards, 

lettering-piece renewed, very little bumped, dark-brown edges, leaves with faint  traces of 

humidity and a bit warped, slight age-toning towards upper and inner margin.            

                     120 € 
 

 
First edition. Hoag’s theory is strongly influenced by Böhm-Bawerk. For him the keystone of 

economic theory is the conception of value. Without a correct theory of value it was impossible to 

work out a correct theory of interest, and without a correct theory of interest it was impossible to work 

out correct theories of price and distribution. …If my theory is to be called by a brief name, it should 

be called the “nominal value theory”, for the keystone of it is my conception of nominal value. (from 

preface). Masui p. 1453, Cat. Sraffa 2531 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



J.H. Jungs erstes ökonomisches Lehrbuch 
 

 

36. JUNG, Johann Heinrich: Versuch einer Grundlehre sämmtlicher 

Kameralwissenschaften zum Gebrauche der Vorlesungen auf der 

Kurpfälzischen Kameral Hohenschule zu Lautern. Lautern, im Verlag der 

Gesellschaft, 1779. Ein Band in 12mo; 8 Bll., 280 Seiten, blaugrauer 

Pappband der Zeit, Rücken und Ecken fachmännisch restauriert, etwas 

Rückenvergoldung, Rückenschild im Stile der Zeit erneuert, Name auf 

Vorsatz, Stempel und handschriftliche Nummer auf Titel, erste Blätter mit 

schwachen Feuchtigkeitsspuren im Falz, sonst sauber und frisch, gutes 

Exemplar.          

         2400 € 
 
Äußerst seltene erste Ausgabe des ersten ökonomischen Lehrbuches von J.H. 

Jung (genannt Jung-Stilling, 1740-1817). Er zählt als Verfasser populärer 

religiöser Schriften und Romane, als Mediziner und Augenchirurg, als 

Jugendfreund Goethes, als Briefpartner bzw. Berater des Zaren Alexander I. und 

des Kurfürsten Karl Friedrich von Baden und schließlich als Hochschullehrer 

und Verfasser zahlreicher ökonomischer Schriften und Lehrbücher zu 

den bekanntesten Persönlichkeiten der zweiten Hälfte des 18. 

Jahrhunderts. Nach dem Medizinstudium war Jung zunächst als Arzt und 

Staroperateur tätig und verfasste nebenher Abhandlungen über 

wirtschaftliche Vorgänge seiner Heimatregion, durch deren 

Veröffentlichung er sich für ein Lehramt an der neu gegründeten Hohen 

Kameralschule in Kaiserslautern qualifizierte. Weitere Stationen seiner 

beruflichen Laufbahn als Professor der Kameralwissenschaften waren 

die Universitäten Heidelberg und Marburg. Nach Übernahme der neuen 

Aufgabe in Kaiserslautern begann Jung bereits 1779 damit, die in den 

Vorlesungen behandelten Sachgebieten in Form mehrerer 

Lehrbücher…herauszubringen. An allen drei Wirkungsstätten als 

Professor der Kameralwissenschaften erwarb sich Jung beachtliche 

Verdienste bei der Etablierung der neuen Wissensgebiete als Fächer des 

akademischen Studiums. (Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 224-225). 

Humpert 811, Menger Sp. 49 
 

Beigegeben: Webler, Heinrich: Die Kameral-Hohe-Schule zu Lautern 

(1774-1784), Speyer, Historisches Museum der Pfalz e.V. – Historischer 

Verein Pfalz, 1927. Ein Band in 8vo; XV, (1), 168 Seiten, bedruckte Originalbroschur. 
 

 



          
 

37. KANT, Immanuel: Zum ewigen Frieden. Ein philosophischer Entwurf. Königsberg, bey 

Friedrich Nicolovius, 1795. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 104 Seiten; Pappband der Zeit neu mit 

marmoriertem Papier bezogen, Rückenvergoldung, Rückenschild im Stile der Zeit erneuert, 

roter Schnitt, durchgehend leicht gebräunt oder stockfleckig, gutes Exemplar.  780 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, selten.  „In dieser Schrift, die bei Ihrem Erscheinen starke Beachtung fand, stellte Kant 

sechs Primärartikel und drei Definitivartikel zum ewigen Frieden der Staaten auf, zu dem er als dem 

einzigen vernünftigen Zustand und als dem Ziel, auf das die Entwicklung der Natur mit Notwendigkeit 
Hinweist, die Menschheit in kontinuierlichem Fortschritt gelangen soll. Der ewige Friede ist nicht ein 

utopisches Ziel, sondern die Idee einer moralisch-praktischen Aufgabe für die Politik, die innere und 

äußere.“ Philosophen-Lexikon I, S. 639 
 

            
 

 

38. KNIES, Carl: Geld und Credit. Drei Teile. Berlin, Weidmannsche Buchhandlung, 1873 – 

1876 – 1879. Ein dicker Band in 8vo; XI, (1), 344 S.; X, 376 S.; XIV, 478 S.; Halbleinen der 

Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln, etwas Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägter Rückentitel, 

Ecken und Kanten leicht berieben,  



Innenseite Vorderdeckel mit kleinen Buchbinder-Etikett, Vorsätze leicht gebräunt, innen 

leichte Bräunung zu den Rändern hin, alter Wappenstempel auf Titel von Teil I,  teils mit 

Anstreichungen am Rand, insgesamt gutes Exemplar.               

                     680 € 
 
Erste Ausgabe. Dies ist das Opus Magnum des Nationalökonomen Carl Knies (1821-1898). Er war ein 

wichtiger Vertreter der älteren historischen Schule. Das Geld  war die erste bedeutende und 

umfassende deutsche Geldlehre, die damals viel internationale Beachtung fand. Lexikon 

ökonomischer Werke S. 243; Menger Sp. 219; Batson p. 182, Sauer 5/1968: 1854 
 

 

39. (LA MAILLARDIERE, Ch.F. Lefèvre de): Le produit et le droit des communes, et les 

intérêts de l’agriculture, population, arts, commerce, Marine, finances & militaire, à concilier 

pour le salut…..Traité d’économie politique, ou le patriotisme…..A Paris, 1782. One volume 

in 8vo ; (8), 9-32, 1-530, XXXV, (3) pp. ; contemporary full calf, raised bands, spine gilt in 

compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, a few tiny wormholes at upper end of spine, lower 

end of spine with repair, only minor rubbing or bumping, red edges, marbled endpapers, 

armorial ex libris to front cover verso, endpapers with small ink annotations, a few leaves at 

the beginning and at the end with some browning in places, else clean with occasional minor 

foxing.             

                     500 € 
 
Rare first edition. The Viscount Ch.F. Lefèvre de La Maillardière was « Gouverneur de Picardie » and 

a member of several academies. His work « Le produit et le droit des communes… » was very 

favourably commented in the Journal des Savants in 1782. He considered agriculture and population 

as the most important factors of economic wealth. INED 2526, Goldsmiths 12254, Cioranescu 36195 
 

           
 

 

40. (LINGUET, Simon-Nicolas-Henri): Théorie des loix civiles, ou principes fondamentaux 

de la société. À Londres, s.n., 1767. Two volumes in 12mo ; pp. (4), 507, (1) ; pp. (4), 532 ; 

contemporary marbled calf, raised bands, spines gilt in compartments with two contrasting gilt 

lettering-pieces, very little rubbed, marbled endpapers, red edges, front free endpaper of 

volume I with contemporary annotations, inside clean and crisp, an excellent set.   

            880 € 
 



First edition and first issue which contains in volume I the errata on pp. 178-180. Linguet (1736-1794) 

was a highly talented lawyer. He threw himself in the midst of the political and philosophical 

controversies of his time. This work is a refutation of Montesquieu and the physiocrats, and one of the 

major achievements of early socialist thinking. It was highly praised by Karl Marx (Theorien über den 

Mehrwert I, pp. 77-85). INED 2930, Kress 6459, Higgs 4251, Goldsmiths 10377, Cioranescu 40528 
 

 

41. LÖSCH, August: Die räumliche Ordnung der Wirtschaft. Eine Untersuchung über 

Standort, Wirtschaftsgebiete und internationalen Handel. Jena, Verlag von Gustav Fischer, 

1940. Ein Band in 8vo; VIII, 348, (4) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, sauber, Ecken und 

Kanten berieben, Name auf Vorwort, unbeschnitten,  sonst sauber und frisch, gutes Exemplar.

                     420 € 
 
Erste Ausgabe. August Lösch (1906-1945) studierte in Freiburg bei Eucken und in Bonn bei 

Schumpeter und Spiethoff. Die räumliche Ordnung der Wirtschaft ist sein wichtigstes Werk. Es zählt 

neben den Werken von Thünen, Launhardt, Christaller und Weber zu den Grundpfeilern der 

Standorttheorie. Lexikon ökonomischer Werke S. 288-289 
 

              
 

 

42. MARIANA, Juan de: De ponderibus et mensuris. Toleti, Apud Thomam Gusmanium, 

1599. Small 4to; pp. (8), 192; large woodcut Jesuit device on the title page, woodcut initials 

and headpieces, rebound to style in stiff vellum, handwritten title to spine, endpapers 

renewed, a few leaves with mild foxing, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.          

                   1160 €

              
 

 

First edition. This work treats of the comparative values of Roman, Greek, Hebrew and Spanish 

weights and measures against those of Toledo. Mariana, a Spanish Jesuit, was an important early 

economic and political theorist. His writings brought him into conflict with the royal authorities 

especially his work on the debasement of coinage, for which he was imprisoned. With his writings on 

weight, measures and money he contributed essentially to the construction of solid foundations for the 

commerce of his time. Kress 214, Goldsmiths 290  



           
 

43. MCKINSEY-GRAHAM: Financial Management. A practical treatise covering the 

sources and methods of securing capital, cash control, credit control, the relation of 

bookkeeping and accounting to financial control and reorganization. American Technical 

Society, Chicago, 1935. One volume in 8vo; pp. (6) incl. two photographs, 534, (2), 27 (1); 

original publisher’s red cloth, gilt lettering to spine and front cover, minor rubbing to 

extremities, spine slightly darkened, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.         

                     590 € 
 
Originally published in 1922 with a slightly different title, this is a revised edition with a new 1935 

copyright. James Oscar McKinsey (1889-1937) is the founder of one of the largest consulting 

companies in the world. He has left his academic career as a professor of business policies at the 

University of Chicago. The subject of this book is Business Finance, i.e. the administration of 

financial problems of specific business institutions, including the acquisition of capital by individuals, 

partnerships and corporations for extension or expansion of their volume of business, the control and 

use of the funds so secured, and the distribution of profits resulting from business operations among 

the various groups who have furnished the capital. 
 

         
 



 

44. MISES, Ludwig: Liberalismus. Jena, Verlag von Gustav Fischer, 1927. Ein Band in 8vo; 

IV, 175, (5) Seiten; originaler grüner Leineneinband, leicht berieben und bestossen, Titel in 

schwarz auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, Name im oberen Rand des Vorderdeckels und ebenso 

auf Titelblatt, Kopfschnitt grün, Vorsätze grün,  innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes 

Exemplar.                                  

            480 € 
 
Seltene erste Ausgabe. Ludwig von Mises (1881-1973) lehrte an den Universitäten von Wien, Genf und 

New York. Er war der führende Kopf der österreichischen Schule der Nationalökonomie im 20. 

Jahrhundert. Er veröffentlichte bahnbrechende Arbeiten zur Nationalökonomie und zur 

Sozialphilosophie. Liberalismus ist eine Ergänzung zu seiner berühmten Studie Die Gemeinwirtschaft. 

Mit Liberalismus bezeichnet Mises ein politisches Programm, das dann Richtschnur für praktische 

Politik sein kann, wenn das Ziel die Verbesserung der materiellen Wohlfahrt der Menschen ist.(FAZ-

Buch: Die Idee der Freiheit, S. 148) 
 

 

45. MISES, Ludwig von: Die Wurzeln des Antikapitalismus. Frankfurt, Fritz Knapp Verlag, 

1958. Ein Band in 8vo.; 125, (3) Seiten; originales Verlagsleinen mit Schutzumschlag, Titel in 

Goldprägung auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, Einband sauber, innen einige wenige 

Anmerkungen in Bleistift, Schutzumschlag leicht bestossen, gutes Exemplar.    

            80 € 
 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. Übersetzung des Werkes The Anti-Capitalistic Mentality. Das vorliegende 

Buch des berühmten Nationalökonomen analysiert das antikapitalistische Vorurteil und legt seine 

Wurzeln und Folgen bloß. Das Werk ist für alle, die an der Erhaltung unserer freien Wirtschafts- und 

Gesellschaftsordnung interessiert sind, von besonderer Bedeutung. (aus dem Klappentext) 
 

          
 

 

46. (MONTESQUIEU, Charles-Louis de): Des Herrn von Montesquiou Werk von den 

Gesetzen, …Nach der neuesten Auflage, die vom Verfasser verbessert und mit einer 

Landtafel zur Erläuterung dessen, was die Handlung betrifft, vermehret worden ist. Erster 

Band – Dritter Band. Frankfurt und Leipzig, 1753.  

 

 



Drei Bände in 8vo; (38), eine gefaltete Landkarte, 386 Seiten; (16), (387)- 738 Seiten; (16), 

(739)-1176, (82) Register; Lederbände der Zeit auf 5 Bünden, Ecken und obere Kapitale von 

2 Bänden mit kleinen Restaurierungen, Rücken mit kontrastierenden goldgeprägten Etiketten 

und goldgeprägten Bandnummern, erste und letzte Blätter stärker gebräunt bzw. stockfleckig, 

sonst nur leichte altersbedingte Tönung, sauber und frisch, gute Exemplare.          

                   1900 € 
 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe von Montesquieu’s Hauptwerk De l’esprit des lois, 1748, in dem er zum 

ersten Mal mit empirisch-wissenschaftlichen Methoden gesetzliche Einrichtungen aus den 

geographischen, sozialen, religiösen usw. Bedingungen der einzelnen Länder ableitet. Zum ersten Mal 

wird das System der Gewaltenteilung, die Grundlage der modernen Demokratie, theoretisch 

entwickelt, und damit der moderne Rechtsstaat vorbereitet. Ziel der Gewaltenteilung ist es, eine 

gefährliche Machtkonzentration staatlicher Organe zu vermeiden. Montesquieu’s Werk „weist seinem 

Autor damit einen Platz in der Reihe der großen liberalen Staatstheoretiker des 17. Und 18. 

Jahrhunderts zu“. (KNLL).  
See no. 11 Destutt de Tracy 
 

    
 

 

47. MÜLLER, Adam Heinrich: Elemente der Staatskunst. Oeffentliche Vorlesungen vor Sr. 

Durchlaucht dem Prinzen Bernhard von Sachsen-Weimar und einer Versammlung von 

Staatsmännern und Diplomaten, im Winter von 1808 auf 1809, zu Dresden gehalten. Erster 

Theil – dritter Theil. Berlin, bei J.D. Sander, 1809. Drei Bände in kl. 8vo; XXVIII, 298 S.; 

(4), 375, (1) S.; (2), 328 S.; alle 3 Bände mit je einer gestochenen Falttafel, marmoriertes 

Leder der Zeit, Rücken im Stile der Zeit erneuert mit den originalen goldgeprägten 

Rückenschildern, Ecken mit kleinen unauffälligen Restaurierungen, Vorsätze gebräunt, Titel 

mit kleinem zeitgenössischem Besitzervermerk, sonst sauber und frisch, sehr gute Exemplare. 

                   2700 €  
 
Seltene erste Ausgabe des Hauptwerkes von Adam Heinrich Müller (1779-1829), durch welches er der 

Begründer der romantischen Staatswissenschaft wurde. Was Müller über das Wesen des Staates sagt, 

verdient auch heute noch volles Gehör. Mit Nachdruck und Schärfe betont er, dass der Staat allein jede 

Kultur verbürgt, dass nur in ihm Wissenschaft und Kunst zur Blüte gelangen können und dass ihm 

eben darum nicht nur die Fürsorge für die Befriedigung der leiblichen, sondern auch der geistigen 

Bedürfnisse seiner Bürger zufällt.  



Wenn A.O. Spann in der Bewunderung A. Müllers auch zu weit gegangen ist, so hat dieser doch 

zweifellos auf Politiker wie Gentz, Metternich u.v.a. einen belebenden Einfluss gehabt und auch 

Volkswirte wie List, Roscher und Hildebrand wie auf die ganze Ältere Historische Schule befruchtend 

gewirkt. (Sauer 5/1968: 1894) Kress B 5552, Humpert 12780, Menger Sp. 87, Lexikon 

ökonomischer Werke S. 341-342 
 

 

48. MURHARD, Karl: Theorie des Geldes und der Münze. Altenburg und Leipzig, 

Brockhaus, 1817. Ein Band in 8vo; (4), VIII, 396 Seiten; marmorierter Pappband der Zeit, 

leicht berieben, handgeschriebenes Rückenschild, gesprenkelter Schnitt, durchgängig leicht 

gebräunt oder stockfleckig, gutes Exemplar.                480 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Karl Murhard (1771-1863) war Nationalökonom, Rechtsgelehrter und Schriftsteller. 

Es war ein Anhänger der Theorien von Adam Smith. In seinem Vorwort schreibt er: „Das Werk,…., 

hat den Zweck, einem wesentlichen Bedürfnis der Literatur abzuhelfen, über die ganze Lehre von 

Geld und Münze ein helleres, reineres Licht zu verbreiten und die Theorie dieser wichtigen Lehre 

durch neue Ideen und Ansichten zu bereichern.“ Goldsmiths 21834, Kress B 6986, Menger Sp. 270, 

Humpert 11284 
 

 

49. OLSON, Mancur: Die Logik des kollektiven Handelns. Kollektivgüter und die Theorie 

der Gruppen. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1985. Ein Band in 8vo; XIV, 181, (3) 

Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, sauber, minimal bestossen, innen sauber und frisch, ein 

sehr gutes Exemplar.          40 € 

 

 

 
Zweite deutsche Auflage, erstmals 1965 in den USA erschienen. Das Werk wurde auf Anregung von 

F.A. von Hayek ins Deutsche übersetzt.  Mancur Lloyd Olson (1932-1998)  war ein amerikanischer 

Wirtschaftswissenschaftler, der seine Werke interdisziplinär anlegte. „Unter den zahlreichen 

interessanten Versuchen, die in den letzten 25 Jahren in der angelsächsischen Literatur unternommen 

wurden, die Methoden der Wirtschaftstheorie auf Probleme der Politik und politischen Soziologie 

anzuwenden, hat die vorliegende Arbeit besondere Bedeutung. Der Verfasser zeigt darin, daß gewisse, 

fast allgemein als selbstverständlich angenommene Vorstellungen über die Bedingungen, die zur 

Bildung von Interessensorganisationen führen, Vorstellungen, die auf die verfolgte Politik den größten 

Einfluß gehabt haben, nicht nur unbegründet, sondern tatsächlich falsch sind.“  (F.A. von Hayek im 

Vorwort).   Lexikon ökonomischer Werle S. 375   
 

 

50. OPDYKE, George: A treatise on political economy. New York, P. Putnam, 1851. One 

volume in small 8vo; pp. VIII, 339, (3), 1 leaf blank; original purple cloth, covers with blind-

stamped decorations, gilt lettering to spine, spine expertly re-backed using the old spine label, 

mild toning towards edges, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.     

                     480 € 
 
First edition, rare. G. Opdyke (1805-1880)  had only a rudimentary country school education, but an 

enterprising spirit. In 1832 he became a textile importer and a leading figure of the Chamber of 

Commerce in New York. Besides business and politics he kept up his reading and studying, among 

others, Jefferson, J.St. Mill, Bentham and Comte. In 1851 he published his treatise on political 

economy with the aim to supply a work suitable for America’s republican institutions and  as a  reply 

to J.St. Mill’s Principles of political economy. (Dorfman II, pp. 755-758). Menger c. 495-496 



          
 

 

51. (PALMIERI, Guiseppe): Osservazioni su vari articoli riguardanti la pubblica economia. 

Napoli, per Vincenzo Flauto, Regio Impressore, a spese di Michele Stasi, (1790). One volume 

in 8vo; pp. 291, (1) blank, (1) errori; contemporary half calf over marbled boards, extremities 

rubbed, corners bumped, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, engraved ex-libris to front 

cover pastedown, title foxed as well as first and last leaves, else only occasional foxing, clean. 

In all a good copy.           

                     890 € 
 
First edition. Guiseppe Palmiere, Marchese di Martignano (1721-1794), was one of that brilliant band 

of Neapolitans in which Filangieri was perhaps the most widely known figure. Palmieri was primarily 

a practical administrator who favored the welfare economics of the 18
th
 century. His main works are 

“Riflessioni sulla pubblica felicità (1787), Pensieri economici (1789) and Della ricchezza nazionale 

(1791). Schumpeter p. 177, Kress B 1958, Einaudi 4271, Kress Italian 599 
 

 

52. (PLUMARD DE DANGEUL): Remarques sur les avantages et les désavantages de la 

France et de la Gr. Bretagne par rapport au commerce & aux autres sources de la puissance 

des états. Traduction de l’anglois du Chevalier John Nickolls. Leyde et Paris, Frères Estienne, 

1754. One volume in 12mo ; pp. VI, (8), 411, (1) ; contemporary marbled calf, spine gilt in 

compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, minor rubbing, marbled endpapers and marbled 

edges, title in red and black, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.    

                     280 € 
 
Third edition in the year of the first. This is an expanded translation of Josiah Tucker’s Essay on Trade 

and of other commercial pieces by the Marquis de Dangeul under the fictitious name of John Nickolls. 

Higgs 743, McCulloch p. 62 



            
 

 

53. PROUDHON, P.J.: Philosophie der Staatsökonomie oder Nothwendigkeit des Elends. 

Deutsch bearbeitet von Karl Grün. Darmstadt, Druck und Verlag von Carl Wilhelm Leske, 

1847. Zwei Bände in einem Band in 8vo; (4), XL, 401, (1) Seiten; LVI, 492 Seiten; Halbleder 

des späten 19. Jahrhunderts über marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, nicht berieben oder 

bestossen, etwas Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägter Rückentitel und Bandnummern, roter 

Schnitt, grüne Vorsätze, Band 2 stellenweise gebräunt, sonst altersbedingte leichte Tönung, 

sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.        

                     580 € 
 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe des Werkes Système des contradictions économiques ou Philosophie de la 

misère 1846. Es gab 1847 eine weitere Ausgabe in deutscher Sprache, übersetzt von W. Jordan. 
Proudhon verbindet in seinem Werk Betrachtungen über Metaphysik, politische Ökonomie, 

Sozialismus und Soziologie. Pierre Joseph Proudhon (1809-1865) war französischer Ökonom und 

Soziologe, der sich als sozial-revolutionärer Anarchist verstand. Er gilt als Theoretiker eines 

antiautoritären, egalitären und freiheitlichen Sozialismus. Humpert 13083, Stammhammer 

Sozialismus I, S. 191 
 

 

54. QUINCEY, Thomas de: The logic of political economy, and other papers. Boston, 

Ticknor and Fields, 1859. One volume in small 8vo; pp. 387, (1), 4; original publisher’s dark-

brown cloth, spine ends skillfully repaired, gilt lettering to spine, blind-stamped decorations to 

covers, old San Francisco bookseller label and a library label to front cover pastedown, first 

and last leaves browned, age-toning throughout, else clean, a very good copy.                    

            80 € 
 
First American edition, first published 1844 in England. Thomas de Quincey (1785-1859), the son of a 

prosperous merchant, has made a brilliant literary career. His fascination for economics came through 

the study of Ricardo’s “Political Economy” (1818). The fruit of that study appeared in the “Dialogues 

of Three Templars” (1824), a brilliant exposition and defense of the Ricardian theory of value. De 

Quiney’s latest and greatest economical work is the “Logic of Political Economy”. New Palgrave I, 

pp. 812-813. Menger c. 439, Kress C 6279, Cat. Sraffa 1266 (all 1
st
 UK edition) 

 

 

 



55. ROBINSON, Joan: The problem of full employment. An outline for study circles. 

London, Workers Educational Association, 1943. 8vo, pp. 31, (1); original printed wrappers, 

browned, spine with skillful repair, first and last leaf browned, else clean and crisp.  

                     110 € 
 
First edition. W.E.A. study outlines aim at an introductory survey where different points of view are 

indicated. The material in these outlines should therefore be regarded as a basis for discussion rather 

than as in any way representing the official views of the bodies responsible for its publication. The 

problem of unemployment is discussed in this outline with reference to the situation of this country 

after the war. The great slump of the 30’s led to a radical reconsideration of the problem of 

employment. (from the introductory text) 
 

            
 

 

56. ROTHBARD, Murray N.: Man, economy and state. A treatise on economic principles. 

Volume I – volume II. Princeton, New Jersey, D. Van Nostrand Company, Inc., 1962. Two 

volumes in large 8vo; pp. XVIII, 462; pp. IX, (1), 463-987, (1); original publisher’s green 

cloth, extremities slightly bumped, silver lettering to spine, dust jackets present and rubbed at 

extremities with a few small losses, dust jacket of volume I price-clipped, name on front free 

endpaper, handwritten dedication on front free endpaper of volume II “June 1972 to Howard 

Maccabee for reason, liberty, + the free market. Best regards, Murray Rothbard. Inside clean 

and crisp, a very good set.          

            480 € 
 

First edition, first printing. Murray N. Rothbard (1926-1995) dedicated this work to his most 

important intellectual precursor Ludwig von Mises. It is addressed to the intelligent, educated 

layman, as well as to the economist, and it is a comprehensive and systematic exposition of the 

principles and doctrines of economic science. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



57. (ROUBAUD, Abbé P.J.A.): Représentations aux Magistrats, contenant l’exposition 

raisonnée des faits relatifs à la liberté du commerce des grains, &…..s.l., s.n., 1769. One 

volume in 8vo ; title, 7 numbered tables on 4 folded leaves, 504 pp., (4) errata, plus 2 folding 

tables exportations de Marseille, the 2 tables importations have not been bound in ;  

contemporary half calf over marbled boards, some gilding and gilt lettering-piece to spine, 

skillfully re-backed using the old spine strip, sprinkled edges, top edge soiled, title with a 

closed tear, one table with contemporary ink annotations, occasional light browning or foxing, 

else clean and crisp.                   680 € 

 
First edition, rare. P.J.A. Roubaud (1730-1791) was an adherent to the physiocratic school. His book is 

a firm and well-founded defense of free corn trade. As a journalist (Journal du Commerce; Journal 

d’Agriculture, du Commerce et des Finances) he had worked with Dupont de Nemours. Higgs 4641, 

INED 3926, Kress 6676 
 

 

58. SAMUELSON, Paul Anthony: Foundations of economic analysis. Cambridge, Harvard 

University Press, 1947. Faksimile edition, Verlag Wirtschaft und Finanzen, Düsseldorf, 1997, 

one volume in 8vo; pp. XII, 447, (1); full red calf, spine lettered gilt, between half title and 

title there is one additional leaf reading With the compliments of Paul A. Simon, and his 

handwritten signature. This copy is in mint condition. Added is a small volume with 

commentaries by Jürg Niehaus, Paul A. Samuelson and C. Christian von Weizäcker.       320 €  

 

Faksimile edition of the first edition. Foundations is the work of a 25-year-old, and according 

to Schumpeter a remarkable performance. The book bears the unmistakable mark of the 

master, in command of the economics of his material…(The New Palgrave 4, pp. 235-236) 

 

             
 

 

59. SCHRÖDER, W. von: Wilhelm Freyherrn von Schrödern Fürstliche Schatz= und 

Rent=Kammer / Nebst seinem nothwendigen Unterricht vom Goldmachen. Leipzig, Thomas 

Fritschen, 1704. Ein Band in kl. 8vo; (28), 474, eine große Falttabelle, (58) Register, (6),  70 

(korrekt 72) Seiten; Pergamenteinband der Zeit mit handschriftlichem Rückentitel, gering fleckig und 

gut erhalten,  innen nur im Satzspiegel leicht bis mäßig gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes 

Exemplar.              

            890 €     



Zweite Ausgabe, erstmals 1686 erschienen. Gilt als das Hauptwerk des deutschen Kameralismus.    
„Als strenger Absolutist und Anhänger der Hobbeschen Staatstheorie erörtert Schröder die 

Möglichkeiten einer Steigerung der finanziellen Machtmittel des Fürsten.“ Lexikon 

ökonomischer Werke S. 460; Humpert 84, Goldsmiths 4101, Kress 2439 
 

60. SCHULTZ, Theodore W.: The economic value of education. New York and London, 

Columbia University Press, 1963. One volume in 8vo; pp. XII, (4), 92; original publisher’s 

orange paper covered boards, black lettering to spine and front cover, binding in near fine 

condition, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.        

              40 € 
 
First edition. Th. W. Schultz (1902-1998) was an American economist and chairman of the Chicago 

School of Economics. He rose to international prominence after winning the 1979 Nobel Memorial 

Prize in economic science. From research in post-war Japan and Germany he concluded that the speed 

of recovery was due to a healthy and highly educated population, and that education makes people 

productive and good healthcare keeps the education investment around and able to produce. 
 

 
61. SENNHOLZ, Mary: On freedom and free enterprise. Essays in honor of Ludwig von Mises. 

Presented on the occasion of the fiftieth anniversary of his doctorate. Editor Mary Sennholz. Princeton, 

New Jersey, 1956. One volume in 8vo; pp. portrait, XIV, 333, (1); original red and black publisher’s 

cloth, minimal bumping, spine lettered gilt, dust jacket price-clipped, rubbed and with two white spots 

at front panel, name on front pastedown, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.   

            120 € 
 
First edition. Essays in honor of Ludwig von Mises, on subjects ranging from “The road to 

Totalitarianism” to “Progressive taxation reconsidered”, by nineteen authors from the United States, 

South Africa, Switzerland, Italy, Mexico, and France: Jacques Rueff, Henry Hazlitt, Bertrand de 

Jouvenel, W. Röpke, Fritz Machlup, Murray N. Rothbard, F.A. Hayek and others. 
 

 

62. SISMONDI, J.C.L. Simonde de: Neue Grundsätze der politischen Ökonomie oder der 

Reichtum in seinen Beziehungen zu der Bevölkerung. Berlin, Verlag von R.L. Prager, 1901-

1902. Zwei Bände in einem in 8vo; XXVIII, 359 (1) Seiten; VI, 369, (1) Seiten;  

Halblederband der Zeit auf 4 Bünden mit Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägtem 

Rückenschild, Lederecken, etwas berieben und bestoßen, dekorative Vorsätze, roter Schnitt, 

Exlibris auf Vorderdeckel verso,  innen frisch und sauber, sehr gutes Exemplar.   

                     280 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erschienen als Band 9 und 10 der Bibliothek der Volkswirtschaftslehre und 

Gesellschaftswissenschaft, begründet von F. Stölpel. Es ist die Übersetzung der zweiten, deutlich 

veränderten und verbesserten Ausgabe des berühmten Werkes Nouveaux principes d’économie 

politique aus dem Jahre 1827. Mit dieser Schrift des Schweizer Ökonomen wurden erstmals eine 

Reihe von Konzepten und Theorien veröffentlicht, die später für die Entwicklung der 

Wirtschaftswissenschaften große Bedeutung erlangen sollten. Sismondi entwickelte die erste 

umfassende Gleichgewichtstheorie des Einkommens und das erste Wachstumsmodell. Masui S. 957, 
Sauer 5/1968: 1749 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

               
 

 

63. SMITH, Adam: An inquiry into the nature and causes of the wealth of nations. A new 

edition, to which is prefixed, an account of the life of the author, and a view of the doctrine 

compared with that of the French economists. London, printed for Cadell and Davies,…1812. 

Three volumes in 8vo; pp. XLIII, (1), 499, (1); pp. VIII, 523, (1); pp. VII, (1), 515, (1); 

contemporary half calf, corners in leather, skillfully re-backed using the original spine strips, 

raised bands, spine richly gilt in compartments with two contrasting lettering-pieces, engraved 

armorial exlibris “St. Andrew, Lord St. John of Bletsoe, 1878” to front covers pastedowns, 

marbled edges, first and last leaves foxed, else only occasional light foxing, clean and crisp, a 

very good set.                     

                     780 € 
 

 
A new edition of Smith’s magnum opus. Kress B 6058, Goldsmiths 20437 

 

 
 

 



      

  

 64. SOTO, Domingo de: De Iustitia & Iure. Libri decem. 

Lugduni, apud Gulielmum Rouillium, sub Scuto Veneto, 

1559 (colophon = exubedat Nicolaus Edoardus, Campanus, 

anno 1558).  One volume in folio; pp. (14), (2) blank, 738, 

(40); 18
th

 century full calf binding in very good condition, 

raised bands, spine gilt in compartments with contrasting gilt 

lettering piece, top end of spine with small repair, covers with 

gilt coat of arms, frontispiece to front cover pastedown, title 

page with large woodcut device and contemporary name 

inscription in lower margin, woodcut initials, a few leaves 

with signs of humidity in lower margin, else clean and crisp, 

a very good copy.            

           1950 €   
 
 

 

 

 

Frühe Ausgabe des erstmals 1553 in Salamanca erschienen 

Hauptwerkes von de Soto, einem der Gründer der Schule von 

Salamanca. In diesem berühmten und vielfach aufgelegten Werk setzt 

sich de Soto ausführlich mit ökonomischen Fragen auseinander. Er 

schreibt über die Rolle des Handels, die Festlegung gerechter Preise, 

Preisschwankungen und deren Ursachen, Miet- und Pachtzinsen, 

Handelsgesellschaften, Vertragsrecht, Wucher, Handelsmessen, 

Geldwechsel- und Versicherungsgeschäft,  wobei er seine Aussagen 

stets mit Beispielen aus dem Geschäftsleben seiner Zeit untermauert. 

Domingo de Soto (1495-1560) war Dominikaner, Professor für 

Theologie und Philosophie und einflussreicher Berater und Vertrauter 

des spanischen Königs. Die Schule von Salamanca und ihre 

Repräsentanten haben entscheidende Beiträge zur Entwicklung des 

ökonomischen Denkens geliefert (s. hierzu: Grice-Hutchinson, The 

School of Salamanca, Oxford 1952).Schumpeter p. 95, Grice-

Hutchinson p. 83 ff., Ziegenfuß pp. 570-71. 
 

 

 

 

 



          
 

 

65. STORCH, Henri: Cours d’économie politique, ou exposition des principes qui 

déterminent la prospérité des nations. St.-Petersbourg, A. Pluchart et Comp., 1815. Six 

volumes in 8vo ; pp. (8), XX, 372, one folding table ; pp. (4), III, (1), 370, one folding table ; 

pp. (4), III, (1), 365, (1) ; pp. (4), III, (1), 358 ; pp. (4), II, 371, (1) ; pp. (4), IV, 456, ten 

folding tables ; contemporary speckled  calf, rubbed, covers filleted in gilt, spines with some 

gilding and gilt lettering-pieces and volume numbers, gilding a bit faded, speckled edges, 

endpapers a bit foxed, some mild foxing in places, else inside clean and crisp, a very good and 

decorative set.                     

                   1180 € 
 
First edition, rare. H. Fr. von Storch (1766-1835), of German origin, was professor at the military 

academy at St. Petersbourg; he became Conseiller d’Etat and he was the teacher of the later tsar 

Nicolas and his brother. The Cours d’économie politique is his main work. Though basically a 

Smithian, he developed a theory of stages in economic development with different economic 

principles needed to explain the working of each stage (Blaug p. 815). Kress B 6591, Goldsmiths 

21113, Lexikon ökonomischer Werke S. 567 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


